No. 549, A.]

[Published July 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 464.

AN ACT to vacate a cemetery in the village of Sharon, Walworth county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A cemetery consisting of about two acres of land situated in the village of Sharon, Walworth county, Wisconsin, governed by what was known as the union cemetery association and occupying what is described as lot number nine in block number three of citizens' north side addition to the village of Sharon, according to the recorded plat thereof, which cemetery has not been used for burial purposes for a number of years and has been for many years last past and now is in a ruinous and abandoned condition, and all but about forty bodies having been removed therefrom, is hereby vacated, and the said village of Sharon, six months after this act becomes effective, is authorized to remove the bodies from said cemetery and place them in the Oakwood cemetery, situated in the township of Sharon, Walworth county, Wisconsin, and may thereafter sell at public auction to the highest bidder therefor the lands which heretofore constituted the said union cemetery association of Sharon, Wisconsin, and devote the proceeds of such sale, first, to the payment for the lots purchased in the Oakwood cemetery; second, to the payment of the expenses of removing the bodies from the union cemetery of Sharon, Wisconsin, to the said Oakwood cemetery; third, to the creation of a trust fund in such sum as the board of trustees of the said village of Sharon may deem necessary, the income from which shall be used for the upkeep of the lots purchased in Oakwood cemetery.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1919.

No. 557, S.]

[Published July 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 465.

AN ACT to create section 45.21 of the statutes, relating to the recording of certificates of discharge of soldiers, sailors, marines or nurses, who served in the war against Germany and its allies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: 45.21 Every soldier, sailor, marine or nurse who served in the war against Germany and its allies and who has been honorably discharged or relieved from active service shall cause to be recorded with the register of deeds of some county within this state, in a suitable book to be provided by the county for that purpose, his or her certificate of discharge or release. The register of deeds so recording such certificate shall make no charge for such service, except that in counties where the register of deeds is under the fee system and not paid a fixed salary he shall be paid a fee of twenty-five cents, by the county, for each such certificate so recorded. The record of any such certificate heretofore made is hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1919.

No. 123, A.]

[Published July 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 466.

AN ACT to amend subsection 8 of section 573f of the statutes, relating to mothers' pensions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 8 of section 573f of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 573f) 8. The county clerk of each county having a population of one hundred thousand or more shall make a report to the county board at its annual November meeting showing in detail the amount of money advanced by the county to the residents of each town, village and city under the provisions of this section. The county board at such meeting shall determine the amount to be raised and paid by each such town, village and city to reimburse the county for the money so advanced. Within ten days after such determination the county clerk of each county shall certify to the clerk of and charge to each such town, village and city the amount so advanced. Each such town, city and village shall levy a tax sufficient to reimburse the county for such advances to be collected as other taxes and paid into the county treasury. If any town, city or village shall fail to raise and pay over such money to the county the county board shall have authority to . compel such payment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1919.